



FILED
07/19/21
04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric
Company (U902E) for Authority to Implement
Optional Pilot Program to Increase Customer
Access to Solar Generated Electricity.

A.12-01-008

And Related Matters.

A.12-04-020

A.14-01-007

**RESPONSE OF CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION
TO PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECISION 15-01-051 AND
DECISION 16-06-006 OF THE COALITION FOR COMMUNITY SOLAR ACCESS**

Evelyn Kahl, General Counsel and Policy
Directory
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE
ASSOCIATION
One Concord Center
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150
Concord, CA 94520
(415) 254-5454
regulatory@cal-cca.org

July 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE PETITION PROPOSES TO MODIFY KEY ELEMENTS OF THE ECR CALCULATION3

 A. The Existing ECR Calculation.....3

 B. The Petition Replaces Several Important Elements with an Avoided Cost Adjustment.....6

III. ECR CUSTOMERS MUST EXPLICITLY BEAR THEIR PROPORTIONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PCIA RESOURCE COSTS7

 A. The Costs Recovered through the PCIA Are Not Avoidable and Thus Cannot Be Replaced by ACC Values7

 B. The Petition Does Not Justify Departure from the Current Indifference Methodology9

IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD PERMIT THE USE OF THE FULL ACC IN THE TRUE-UP ONLY IF IT CONTEMPORANEOUSLY MAKES ACC VALUE AVAILABLE TO OTHER CUSTOMERS AND THE LSES WHO SERVE THEM.....9

 A. ACC Values Are Complex and Encompass a Wide Range of Attributes.....10

 B. The ACC True-Up Should Include Avoided Transmission or Distribution Costs *Only if* this Value is Made Available to Other Bundled Customers, Unbundled Customers, and LSEs Who Install DERs11

 C. If the Commission Permits Inclusion of Avoided GHG Costs, It Must Employ the Same Value in Determining the Value of the GHG-Free Resources in the IOUs’ PCIA Resource Portfolios12

V. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------|-------------|
| California Public Utilities Code | |
| §2831(h)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| §2833(k)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| §2833(q)..... | 8 |

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

| | |
|-------------------|-------------------|
| D.15-01-051 | 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11 |
| D.16-05-006 | 2, 3, 11, 12 |
| D.16-05-007 | 11 |
| D.16-06-006 | 1 |
| D.18-10-019 | 2, 8, 13 |
| D.21-05-030 | 13 |

California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

| | |
|--------------------|---|
| Rule 16.4(g) | 1 |
|--------------------|---|

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U902E) for Authority to Implement Optional Pilot Program to Increase Customer Access to Solar Generated Electricity. | A.12-01-008 |
| And Related Matters. | A.12-04-020 A.14-01-007 |

**RESPONSE OF CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION
TO PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECISION 15-01-051 AND
DECISION 16-06-006 OF THE COALITION FOR COMMUNITY SOLAR ACCESS**

Pursuant to Rule 16.4(g) of the California Public Utilities Commission’s (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure, the California Community Choice Association¹ (CalCCA) hereby submits this response to the *Petition For Modification Of Decision 15-01-051 And Decision 16-05-006 Of The Coalition For Community Solar Access* (Petition), filed June 17, 2021.
